American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO

1300 L Street, NW, Washington, DC 20005

August 25, 2021

202-842-4250 (Office) 202-842-4297 (Fax)	То:	Kenneth Prinz, Assistant Director, MVS Division
		Lynn Pallas-Barber, Assistant Director, Clerk Division
National Executive Board	_	
Mark Dimondstein President	From:	Debby Szeredy, Executive Vice President
Debby Szeredy Executive Vice President	Subject:	USPS Non Career Health Benefit Plan Will Be
Elizabeth "Liz" Powell Secretary-Treasurer	Transitioning form United Healthcare for Care First BCBS on January 1 2022	
Vance Zimmerman Director, Industrial Relations		(Notification No. GCCV20210338)
Lamont Brooks Director, Clerk Division	Please find attached a copy of a letter dated 8/20/2021 from David Mills, regarding the above referenced matter.	
ldowu Balogun Director, Maintenance Division		
Michael O. Foster Director, MVS Division	You are designated as the APWU contact person in this matter. Contact the USPS representative as soon as possible for discussion, if appropriate. Please provide notification of your review to me by 9/21/2021.	
Stephen R. Brooks Director, Support Services Division		
Sharyn M. Stone Coordinator, Central Region		
AJ Jones Coordinator, Eastern Region	Please note: Your secretary should update the Notification Tracking Module in Step 4 CAS as necessary.	
Tiffany Foster Coordinator, Northeast Region		
Kennith L. Beasley Coordinator, Southern Region	Attachment	
Omar M. Gonzalez Coordinator, Western Region	Lamo Idow Stepl Mich Judy	e Zimmerman, Director, Industrial Relations Department ont Brooks, Director, Clerk Division u Balogun, Director, Maintenance Division nen Brooks, Director, Support Services Division ael Foster, Director, MVS Division Beard, Director, Legislative Department y Holmes, Murphy, Anderson PLLC

LABOR RELATIONS



August 20, 2021

Mr. Mark Dimondstein President American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO 1300 L Street, NW Washington, DC 20005-4128 AUS 2 4 2021 AUS 2 4 2021 LOGISTICS DEPT.

Dear Mr. Dimondstein:

As a matter of general interest, the Postal Service's non-career Health Benefit Plan will be transitioning from United Healthcare to CareFirst Blue Cross/Blue Shield (BCBS) on January 1, 2022. No action will be required from current participants as they will be automatically transferred to the new plan.

If employees are not enrolled but are eligible to enroll, the next opportunity to enroll will be during Open Season, which will be held from November 8, 2021, through December 13, 2021.

Enclosed is a standup talk. Also enclosed is a mock-up of a post card that will be mailed to employees who are eligible or enrolled in the non-career health plan.

Please contact Janet Peterson at extension 5127 if you have questions concerning this matter.

Sincerely,

David E. Mills

David E. Mills Director Labor Relations Policies and Programs

D La

Enclosures

475 L'ENFANT PLAZA SW WASHINGTON DC 20260-4101 WWW.USPS.COM

## Mandatory Stand-Up Talk September XX, 2021 Changes to the USPS Health Benefit Plan

The Postal Service is committed to providing quality healthcare options for non-career employees. Effective January 1, 2022, CareFirst BlueCross BlueShield will be the new administrator of the USPS Health Benefit Plan.

No action is required from current participants as you will automatically be transferred to the new plan. If you are not enrolled but are eligible to enroll, your next opportunity to enroll will be during Open Season, which will be held November 8, 2021 through December 13, 2021.

If you are eligible or enrolled in the non-career health plan, you will receive communication in the mail over the next few weeks regarding important dates and any actions you may need to take.

Plan information regarding benefits, participating providers, and other resources is available at <u>https://www.carefirst.com/usps/</u>. Rate information is forthcoming and will be listed on the USPS Health Benefit Page on LiteBlue®.

Employees may contact the Human Resources Shared Service Center at 1-877-477-3273, option 5 with additional questions regarding eligibility. For questions specifically related to coverage, please contact CareFirst BlueCross BlueShield directly at (833) 960-4025.

This has no impact on career employees who are covered under the Federal Employee Health Benefits Program. Thank you.

###



## **Change is Coming! An Important Health Benefits**





WASHINGTON, DC 20260-0004 475 L'ENFANT PLAZA SW RM 9670

The Postal Service<sup>®</sup> is committed to providing quality healthcare options for non-career employees. Effective January 1, 2022, CareFirst BlueCross BlueShield will be the new administrator of the USPS Health Benefit Plan.

transferred to the new plan. No action is required from current participants as you will automatically be

Not enrolled? If you are eligible, your next opportunity to enroll will be Open Season, which will be held November 8, 2021 through December 13, 2021.

list rate information on the USPS Health Benefit Page on LiteBlue. resources is available at https://www.carefirst.com/usps. We will soon Plan information regarding benefits, participating providers, and other

Have questions?

ELIGIBILITY QUESTIONS

and choose option 5. Call the Human Resources Shared Service Center at (877) 477-3273

COVERAGE QUESTIONS Call CareFirst BlueCross BlueShield at (833) 960-4025.

under the Federal Employee Health Benefits Program. This change has no impact on career employees who are covered

© 2021. USPS® All Rights Reserved.

Postage & Fees Paid First-Class Mail Permit No. G-10 USPS